
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 
3 TO THE  RENEWAL PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
SIERRA NEVADA CHILDREN’S SERVICES (SNCS) FOR THE 
ADMINISTRATION OF STAGE 1 CHILD CARE PAYMENTS TO 
FUND THE PROVISION OF CHILD CARE SERVICES FOR 
CALWORKS PARTICIPANT FAMILIES TO: 1) INCREASE THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $825,000 TO $860,111 (AN 
INCREASE OF $35,111) DUE TO EXPANSION OF ELIGIBILITY 
AND INCREASED REFERRALS, 2) REVISE EXHIBIT “B” 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE 
INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE 
TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021, AND 3) 
DIRECT THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE 
SOCIAL SERVICES BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20 (RES. 
19-272; RES. 20-067; RES. 20-295) (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE 
REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, on June 18, 2019, per Resolution No 19-272, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Personal Services Contract between the 
County of Nevada and Sierra Nevada Children’s Services pertaining to the administration of 
Stage 1 Child Care payments to fund the provision of child care services for CalWORKS 
participant families and subsequently amended on March 10, 2020, per Resolution No 20-097 and 
again on July 14, 2020 per Resolution 20-295; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to: 1) amend the renewal Personal Services Contract to 

increase the maximum contract price from $825,000 to $860,111 (an increase of $35,111), 2) 
revise Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum 
contract price for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021, and 3) direct the Auditor-
Controller to amend the Social Services Budget for Fiscal Year 2019/20. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 3 to the renewal Personal 
Services Contract by and between the County and Sierra Nevada Children’s Services for the 
administration of Stage 1 Child Care payments to fund the provision of child care services for 
CalWORKS participant families increasing the maximum amount of the contract price from 
$825,00 to $860,111, and amending the Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect 
the increase in the maximum Contract price be and hereby is approved in substantially the form 
attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to 
execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada and directs the Auditor-Controller to 
amend Social Services’ budget as follows:  
 

Fiscal Year 2019/20 

Revenue:  1589-50105-494-5001/446050 $ 25,000 

Expenditure:  1589-50105-494-5001/521525 $ 25,000 

 


